liabilities in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to

Ind AS.

C. Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from

the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition date)

   (ii)   A.   Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

B.  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

(iv) Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information

has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived

from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016

Rs. in Lakhs

 Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS

adjustments

  Ind AS

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,986.72  -   1,986.72

Capital work-in-progress  38.70  -   38.70

Other Intangible assets (viii)  249.98  113.60  363.58

Intangible assets under development  -   -   -

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint

ventures

 359.57  -   359.57

Other Investments  1.00  -   1.00

Financial assets

   - Other financial assets  38.76  -   38.76

Income tax assets (net)  63.93  -   63.93

Other non-current assets  18.31  -   18.31

Total non-current assets  2,756.97  113.60  2,870.57

Current assets

Inventories  2,867.30  -   2,867.30

Financial assets

   - Trade receivables (ix)  3,261.18  (10.69)  3,250.49

   - Cash and cash equivalents  317.39  -   317.39

Notes to the financial statements

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

104

   - Bank balances other than above  237.75  -   237.75

   - Other financial assets  18.02  -   18.02

Other current assets  338.89  -   338.89

Total current assets  7,040.53  (10.69)  7,029.84

 9,797.50  102.91  9,900.41

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  224.00  -   224.00

Other equity 44C(iii)  4,516.62  72.66  4,589.28

Total equity  4,740.62  72.66  4,813.28

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings (vi)  1,274.51  (8.17)  1,266.34

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (iv)  228.95  38.42  267.37

Provisions  25.20  -   25.20

Total non-current liabilities  1,528.66  30.25  1,558.91

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings  1,619.11  -   1,619.11

   - Trade payables  1,318.76  -   1,318.76

   - Other financial liabilities  356.44  -   356.44

Other current liabilities  123.38  -   123.38

Provisions  110.53  -   110.53

Total current liabilities  3,528.22  -   3,528.22

 9,797.50  102.91  9,900.41

(ii)  A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017  Rs. in Lakhs

 Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS

adjustments

  Ind AS

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,494.35  -   2,494.35

Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -

Other Intangible assets (viii)  149.58  140.33  289.91

Intangible assets under development  46.67  -   46.67

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint

ventures

 382.06  -   382.06

Other Investments  1.00  -   1.00

Financial assets

   - Other financial assets (vii)  35.34  1.52  36.86

Income tax assets (net)  68.51  -   68.51

Other non-current assets  14.23  -   14.23

Total non-current assets  3,191.74  141.85  3,333.59

Notes to the financial statements

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

105

Current assets

Inventories  3,135.85  -   3,135.85

Financial assets

   - Trade receivables (ix)  3,738.65  (21.80)  3,716.85

   - Cash and cash equivalents  70.24  -   70.24

   - Bank balances other than above  219.78  -   219.78

   - Other financial assets  14.56  -   14.56

Other current assets (vii)  339.15  (1.52)  337.63

Total current assets  7,518.23  (23.32)  7,494.91

 10,709.97  118.53  10,828.50

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  224.00  -   224.00

Other equity 44C(iii)  5,037.74  148.62  5,186.36

Total equity  5,261.74  148.62  5,410.36

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings (vi)  1,326.60  (5.69)  1,320.91

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (iv)  175.43  43.00  218.43

Provisions  34.56  -   34.56

Total non-current liabilities  1,536.59  37.31  1,573.90

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings  1,522.96  -   1,522.96

   - Trade payables  1,701.04  -   1,701.04

   - Other financial liabilities  347.13  -   347.13

Other current liabilities  113.13  -   113.13

Provisions (i)  227.38  (67.40)  159.98

Total current liabilities  3,911.64  (67.40)  3,844.24

Total Liabilities  10,709.97  118.53  10,828.50

ii. B. Reconciliation of Statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Rs. in Lakhs

 Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS

adjustments

  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  14,500.05  -   14,500.05

Other income  54.82  -   54.82

Total income  14,554.87  -   14,554.87

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  5,681.06  -   5,681.06

Purchases of traded goods  80.84  -   80.84

Changes in inventories of work-in progress and

finished goods

 (237.01)  -   (237.01)

Notes to the financial statements

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

106

Employee benefits expense (v)  2,605.38  (55.91)  2,549.47

Finance costs (vi)  283.22  2.49  285.71

Depreciation and amortisation expense (viii)  428.80  (26.73)  402.07

Other expenses (ix)  4,821.55  11.12  4,832.67

Total expenses  13,663.84  (69.03)  13,594.81

Profit before tax  891.03  69.03  960.06

Tax expense

Current tax (v)  356.00  19.35  375.35

Deferred tax (net) (iv)  (53.48)  4.55  (48.93)

Profit for the year (A)  588.51  45.13  633.64

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit

obligations, net of tax

 -   36.56  36.56

Other comprehensive income for the year  -   36.56  36.56

Total comprehensive income for the year  588.51  8.57  597.08

iii. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017  Rs. in Lakhs

As at

March 31, 2017

As at

April 1, 2016

Total Equity (Shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP  5,037.74  4,516.62

Reversal of Proposed dividend (Including dividend distribution tax)  67.40  -

Net Gain on financial assets/liabilities  fair valued through Statement

of Profit and Loss

 5.68  8.17

Goodwill amortisation reversed  140.33  113.60

Expected Credit Loss  (21.80)  (10.68)

Deferred tax impact  (42.99)  (38.43)

Total equity under Ind AS  5,186.36  4,589.28

iv.  Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from

the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition date)

(ii) A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

(iv) Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

 The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP

information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP

information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Group prepared in accordance with previous

GAAP.

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

157

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(i)  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016

Rs. in Lakhs

 Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS

adjustments

  Ind AS

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,090.03  -   2,090.03

Capital work-in-progress  38.70  -   38.70

Other Intangible assets (viii)  249.98  113.60  363.58

Intangible assets under development  -   -   -

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint

ventures

 10.16  -   10.16

Other Investments  1.00  -   1.00

Financial assets

   - Other financial assets  41.78  -   41.78

Income tax assets (net)  66.40  -   66.40

Other non-current assets  26.31  -   26.31

Total non-current assets  2,524.36  113.60  2,637.96

Current assets

Inventories  3,081.54  -   3,081.54

Financial assets

   - Trade receivables (ix)  3,436.77  (10.69)  3,426.08

   - Cash and cash equivalents  337.33  -   337.33

   - Bank balances other than above  237.75 -  237.75

   - Other financial assets  19.59  -   19.59

Other current assets  338.89  -   338.89

Total current assets  7,451.87  (10.69)  7,441.18

 9,976.22  102.92  10,079.14

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  224.00  -   224.00

Other equity 44 C (iii)  4,515.00  72.58  4,587.58

Total equity attributable to owner  4,739.00  72.58  4,811.58

Non-controlling interest  10.03  -   10.03

Total equity  4,749.03  72.58  4,821.61

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings (vi)  1,274.51  (8.17)  1,266.34

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (iv)  237.23  38.51  275.74

Provisions  25.20  -   25.20

Total non-current liabilities  1,536.94  30.34  1,567.28

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

158

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings  1,634.36  -   1,634.36

   - Trade payables  1,463.51  -   1,463.51

   - Other financial liabilities  356.81  -   356.81

Other current liabilities  125.04  -   125.04

Provisions  110.53  -   110.53

Total current liabilities  3,690.25  -   3,690.25

 9,976.22  102.92  10,079.14

(ii)  A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

 Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS

adjustments

  Ind AS

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,589.47  (0.01)  2,589.46

Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -

Other Intangible assets (viii)  149.58  140.33  289.91

Intangible assets under development  46.67  -   46.67

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint

ventures

 11.81  -   11.81

Other Investments  1.00  -   1.00

Financial assets

   - Other financial assets (vii)  36.92  1.52  38.44

Income tax assets (net)  63.51  -   63.51

Other non-current assets  22.24  -   22.24

Total non-current assets  2,921.20  141.84  3,063.04

Current assets

Inventories  3,429.00  -   3,429.00

Financial assets

   - Trade receivables (ix)  3,989.22  (21.80)  3,967.42

   - Cash and cash equivalents  75.08  -   75.08

   - Bank balances other than above  219.78  -   219.78

   - Other financial assets  15.59  -   15.59

Other current assets (vii)  342.31  (1.52)  340.79

Total current assets  8,070.97  (23.31)  8,047.66

 10,992.17  118.53  11,110.70

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  224.00  -   224.00

Other equity 44 C (iii)  5,037.84  148.63  5,186.47

Total equity attributable to owner  5,261.84  148.63  5,410.47

Non-controlling interest  10.25  -   10.25

Total equity  5,272.09  148.63  5,420.72

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

159

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings (vi)  1,326.60  (5.69)  1,320.91

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (iv)  183.86  42.99  226.85

Provisions  34.56  -   34.56

Total non-current liabilities  1,545.02  37.30  1,582.32

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   - Borrowings  1,532.96  -   1,532.96

   - Trade payables  1,947.25  -   1,947.25

   - Other financial liabilities  347.13  -   347.13

Other current liabilities  116.98  -   116.98

Provisions (i)  230.74  (67.40)  163.34

Total current liabilities  4,175.06  (67.40)  4,107.66

TOTAL LIABILITIES  10,992.17  118.53  11,110.70

ii. B. Reconciliation of Statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Rs. in Lakhs

 Notes  Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS

adjustments

  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  15,464.87  -   15,464.87

Other income  32.98 -  32.98

Total income  15,497.85 -  15,497.85

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  6,256.76  -   6,256.76

Purchases of traded goods  80.84  -   80.84

Changes in inventories of work-in progress and

finished goods

 (183.69)  -   (183.69)

Employee benefits expense (v)  2,766.42  (55.91)  2,710.51

Finance costs (vi)  283.22  2.49  285.71

Depreciation and amortisation expense (viii)  436.99  (26.73)  410.26

Other expenses (ix)  4,956.23  11.12  4,967.35

Total expenses  14,596.77  (69.03)  14,527.74

Profit before tax  901.08  69.03  970.12

Tax expense

Current tax (v)  366.00  19.35  385.35

Deferred tax (net) (iv)  (53.43)  4.55  (48.88)

Taxation relating to earlier years  (0.23)  -   (0.23)

Profit for the year (A)  588.73  45.12  633.87

Share of profit / (loss) from an associate - - 1.75

Total profit for the year  588.73  45.12  635.62

SIMMONDS MARSHALL LIMITED

160

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit

obligations, net of tax

 -   36.56  36.56

Other comprehensive income for the year  -   36.56  36.56

Total comprehensive income for the year  588.73  8.56  599.06

iii. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017  Rs. in Lakhs